CH \$40.00 33459

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM321448

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RedSeal Systems, Inc.		10/04/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RedSeal Networks, Inc.	
Street Address:	940 Stewart Drive, Suite 101	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	Country: CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	al Code: 94085	
Entity Type:	Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3345964	REDSEAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6504939300

Email: trademarks@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30632-900/JW
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aaron Hendelman
SIGNATURE:	/Aaron Hendelman/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=RedSealnamechange#page1.tif source=RedSealnamechange#page2.tif source=RedSealnamechange#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005389 FRAME: 0599

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "REDSEAL SYSTEMS, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "REDSEAL SYSTEMS, INC." TO "REDSEAL NETWORKS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FOURTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2011, AT 7:58 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3772851 8100

111071057

DATE: 10-04-11

AUTHENTICATION: 9072404

TRADEMARK REEL: 005389 FRAME: 0600

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:01 PM 10/04/2011 FILED 07:58 PM 10/04/2011 SRV 111071057 - 3772851 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF

FIFTH AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

REDSEAL SYSTEMS, INC.

The undersigned Chief Executive Officer of RedSeal Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

- A. The name of the corporation is RedSeal Systems, Inc. The original Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on March 4, 2004, under the name "Bar Harbor Systems, Inc."
- B. This Certificate of Amendment has been duly adopted in accordance with the applicable provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware by the Board of Directors and the stockholders of the corporation.
- C. Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, this Certificate of Amendment amends the provisions of the corporation's Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation as set forth herein.
- D. Article I of the Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
 - "The name of the corporation is RedSeal Networks, Inc. (the "Company" or the "Corporation")."
- E. Section A of Article IV of the Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
 - "The Company is authorized to issue two classes of stock to be designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock." The Company is authorized to issue 265,000,000 shares of Common Stock and 145,288,196 shares of Preferred Stock, which Preferred Stock may be issued in one or more series. The Preferred Stock shall have a par value of \$0.001 per share, and the Common Stock shall have a par value of \$0.001 per share."
- F. Section C of Article IV of the Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:
 - "The first series of Preferred Stock is hereby designated and to be known as "Series A Preferred." The second series of Preferred Stock is hereby designated and to be known as "Series B Preferred." The third series of Preferred Stock is hereby designated and to be known as "Series C Preferred.""
- G. Section D of Article IV of the Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005389 FRAME: 0601

"The number of shares constituting the Series A Preferred shall be 21,960,222. The number of shares constituting the Series B Preferred shall be 18,327,974. The number of shares constituting the Series C Preferred shall be 105,000,000."

- H. Paragraphs 3(a), 3(b) and 3(c) of Section E of Article IV of the Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation are hereby amended to read in their entirety as follows:
 - (a) "Upon any liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Company, whether voluntary or involuntary (a "Liquidation Event"), before any distribution or payment shall be made to the holders of any Common Stock, the holders of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred and Series C Preferred shall be entitled to be paid out of the assets of the Company legally available for distribution in such Liquidation Event (or the consideration received by the Company or its stockholders in such Acquisition or Asset Transfer (as such terms are defined in Section 4 below)), for each share of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred or Series C Preferred held by them on a pari passu basis, an amount per share equal to the applicable Original Issue Price for such share of Preferred Stock plus all declared and unpaid dividends on such share of Preferred Stock. If, upon any such Liquidation Event, the assets of the Company (or the consideration received in the Acquisition or Asset Transfer) shall be insufficient to make payment in full to all holders of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred and Series C Preferred of the liquidation preference set forth in this Section 3(a), then such assets (or consideration) shall be distributed among the holders of Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred and Series C Preferred at the time outstanding, with equal priority and ratably in proportion to the full amounts to which they would otherwise be respectively entitled.

(b) [Reserved]

(c) After the payment of the full liquidation preferences of the Series A Preferred, Series B Preferred and Series C Preferred as set forth in Section 3(a) above, the remaining assets of the Company legally available for distribution in such Liquidation Event (or the remaining consideration received by the Company or its stockholders in such Acquisition or Asset Transfer), if any, shall be distributed ratably to the holders of the Common Stock and Preferred Stock on an as-if-converted to Common Stock basis."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment of the Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Amendment to be signed by Parveen Jain, its Chief Executive Officer, effective as of October 3, 2011.

REDSEAL SYSTEMS, INC.

By: /s/ Parveen Jain
Parveen Jain,
Chief Executive Officer

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005389 FRAME: 0602

RECORDED: 10/28/2014